
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, August 14, 2019, 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of July 10, 2019 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 None 
 
New Business 

 AV Policy 

 Behavior policy  

 County contract 
 
Other Business 
 
Adjourn the meeting of August 14, 2019 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, July 10, 2019, at 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library, Meeting Room 

 
 
Meeting called to order by President Lilah Gillis at 5:30 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman,  
Christine Tielke, David Koerner, Amy Nelson, Yankton County Commissioner Joe Healy, Yankton 
City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Library Director Dana Schmidt, and Assistant Director Linda 
Dobrovolny. 
 
Welcome new board members: David Koerner and Jerry Webber 
 
Additions to the agenda: Director’s one year evaluation under new business 
 
Minutes: 
Motion to approve the minutes of the May 8, 2019 meeting with a correction that Joe Healy 
was absent with regrets due to lack of receiving packet by e-mail by Nelson, with second by 
Otterman. Motion approved. 
 
Discussion of Bills and Financial Report: 
Bathroom project will be completed under budget for a total of approximately $5,200. 
Schmidt reported that the City Commission meeting would be August 12. Healy reported a 
proposed reduction of county contract by 50%. 
 
Communications and Corespondence: Schmidt shared a card of thanks from previous staff 
person, Jeff Todd. 
 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported that Carrie Weibold and 
Jeff Todd had resigned from their positions as Library Assistants due to other job offers. Schmidt 
gave a brief introduction of new staff members, Jill Paulson, Ellie Walker, Nicole Andrews and 
mentioned Emily Lundgren’s promotion to Library Assistant. Schmidt reported that there would 
be an active shooter training held at the library on Thursday, August 15 and invited Board 
members to attend.  
 
Old Business: None. 
 
New Business:  

 Election of officers for 2019-2020.  
o Gillis called for nominations for President. Nelson nominated with a second by 

Healy. No further nominations; unanimous approval. 



 

o Gillis called for nominations for Vice President. Healy nominated Nelson with a 
second by Webber. No further nominations; unanimous approval.  

 Director’s one year evaluation 
o Schmidt reported that City Manager, Amy Leon would send out an evaluation 

form to board members and that she would reach out to the board president to 
discuss options for how the evaluation would be carried out.  
 

 
 

Other Business: 
o Schmidt invited the Board to attend the end of summer Talent Show on July 29. She also 

inquired if the Board knew of any new locations that the library could hang posters 
about their events or different ways to spread the word.  

 
 
Adjourn the meeting of March 13, 2019 
Motion by Koerner to adjourn with second by Nelson. Unanimous approval. Meeting adjourned 
at 6:00 p.m. 
 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
Dana Schmidt, Library Director 
 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/30/2019  13:25:33                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WTR/WW CHARGES                    90.53    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           7.23.19        002793 P 175 00001 

        WTR/WW CHARGES                   461.47    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           7.23.19        002793 P 175 00002 

                                         552.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,320.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           10919-10936    020345 P 175 00003 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              15.00    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           7.25.19        002794 P 175 00004 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                             1,092.70    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           97635926       020343 P 175 00005 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT                          1,775.32    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           7.25.19        002795 P 175 00006 

 

     WILSON/NORMA 

        BOOK REFUND                       20.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           7.17.19        020344 P 175 00007 

 

                                       4,775.02   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           4,775.02   ***************
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      4,775.02 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000007



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/30/2019  13:25:33                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.13 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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08/06/2019  15:19:14                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MA3849AR2 

        BOOKS                             66.78    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              185 00008 

        DVD'S                            207.70    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              185 00009 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               60.76    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              185 00010 

                                         335.24   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MH1BB67S0 

        BOOK                               6.68    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              185 00078 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MH1TT7K11 

        BOOKS                             43.58    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              185 00172 

        DVD'S                             62.75    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              185 00173 

                                         106.33   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MH9734MM0 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   94.87    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              185 00176 

        BOOKS                             33.70    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              185 00177 

        DVD'S                             75.94    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              185 00178 

                                         204.51   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MH0ZV2V41 

        BOOK                               9.66    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              185 00298 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              185 00299 

                                          13.65   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MH2DG2TG0 

        BOOK                               4.90    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              185 00294 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              185 00295 

                                           8.89   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          2,492.95    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 185 00032 

        POSTAGE                           23.76    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 185 00033 

                                       2,516.71   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CASEYS GEN STORE 2268 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                    32.76    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Lippert                 185 00264 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                134.22    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 185 00116 

 

     COMPUTYPE 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  826.80    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              185 00095 

        POSTAGE                           19.87    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              185 00103 

                                         846.67   *VENDOR TOTAL
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CRESCENT ELECTRIC 029 

        REPLACEMENT BALLAST               13.64    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   185 00091 

 

     DEMCO INC 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  272.32    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 185 00340 

 

     GRAINGER 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              145.49    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Schmidt                 185 00064 

        POSTAGE                           22.43    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 185 00065 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              262.20    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Schmidt                 185 00073 

        POSTAGE                           24.77    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 185 00074 

                                         454.89   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     INF* CITY DIRECTORIES 

        BOOK                             380.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 185 00334 

        POSTAGE                           10.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 185 00335 

                                         390.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     INTUIT *IN *BOOK PAGE 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION            348.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 185 00225 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                     180.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 185 00409 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PBP 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 185 00348 

 

     PRH*AR800-733-3000 

        CD BOOK                           33.75    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 185 00325 

 

     RAPID CITY JOURNAL 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           390.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 185 00118 

 

     SD LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 

        SDLA MEMBERSHIP DUES              80.00    MEMBERSHIP DUES          101.142.261           Schmidt                 185 00054 

 

     SIOUX CITY JOURNAL CIR 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           485.31    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 185 00365 

 

     SQU SQ HANSON BRIGGS 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  152.39    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 185 00144 

 

     SQU*SQ *WILLA B S BIST 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  25.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              185 00271
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     THE LIBRARY STORE INC. 

        CREDIT FOR TAX CHARGED            11.16CR  OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              185 00205 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  168.51    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              185 00218 

        POSTAGE                           14.27    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              185 00219 

                                         171.62   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     THOMSON WEST TCD 

        BOOKS                            219.26    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 185 00129 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        DVDS                              76.80    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              185 00249 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  26.97    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              185 00250 

        DVD'S                             27.92    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  185 00316 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   17.96    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Raiche                  185 00317 

                                         149.65   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        DVDS                              54.84    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              185 00126 

        DVDS                              47.88    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  185 00060 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                5.20    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Raiche                  185 00061 

                                         107.92   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     YANKTONMEDIAINC 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           133.09    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 185 00333 

 

                                       8,012.50   ............... 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     ABE S COFFEEHOUSE 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            40.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  185 00041 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        MASTER GARDENERS BOOK             14.97    BOOKS                    701.701.340           Schmidt                 185 00034 

 

     DAIRY QUEEN #17883 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                40.19    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 185 00011 

 

     DOLLAR TREE 

        ADULT CRAFT SUPPLIES               7.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 185 00175 

 

     MOZAKS FLOORS & MORE 

        ADULT CRAFT SUPPLIES              45.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 185 00166 

 

     SD DISCOVERY CENTER 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM           322.62    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  185 00101 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES           33.17    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  185 00318 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        SUMMER READING                    12.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  185 00062 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                 7.94    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  185 00063 

                                          20.92   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #3734 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES            4.94    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  185 00160 

 

                                         528.81   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            528.81   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

08/06/2019  15:19:14                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.13 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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 8/07/2019  14:07:16                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.13 PAGE    1 

LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2019  THROUGH  JUL 31, 2019 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      24,000.00      24,000.00           0.00      12,000.00      12,000.00    50 ----- 
